

061438 APR 26 2007

No. _____
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PAUL HUDSON, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AEP TEXAS NORTH COMPANY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney
General

JEFF L. ROSE
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

KAREN W. KORNELL
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Natural Resources
Division

ELIZABETH R.B. STERLING
Assistant Attorney
General
Counsel of Record

NATHAN M. BIGBEE
Assistant Attorney
General

Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 463-2012

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction	3
Constitutional Provision Involved	3
Statement	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	5
I. This Case Presents an Important Issue Reserved by the Court in <i>Entergy</i> : Whether a State, in Setting Retail Rates, May Decide a Dispute About the Meaning of a Tariff Filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.	5
A. In <i>Entergy</i> , the Court Reserved the Issue of State Authority to Interpret Federally Filed Tariffs.	6
B. The Court of Appeals Decided the Question Reserved in <i>Entergy</i>	6

- C. A Decision About Interstate Allocations Among Electric Utilities Has Broad Impact. 7
- D. State Retail Rate-Making Proceedings Must Address These Allocated Costs and Revenues. . . 7
- E. The Court of Appeals' Decision—That All Disputes About FERC Tariffs Must Be Referred to FERC—Adversely Impacts State and Federal Regulation. 8

II. The Court Should Clarify That State Commissions Are Not Preempted from Determining Whether a Utility Complied with Its FERC Tariff. 10

- A. FERC Is Not the Exclusive Venue for Deciding a Dispute About the Meaning of a Tariff. 10
- B. Preemption Is Not Necessary to Preserve Uniform Application of FERC-Filed Allocation Tariffs. 11
- C. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Found That the *Entergy* Line of Cases Answers the Question Presented. 14

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AEP Texas North Co. v. Texas Indus. Energy Consumers</i> , 473 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2006)	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>AEP Texas North Co. v. Hudson</i> , 389 F.Supp.2d 759 (W.D. Tex. 2005)	3
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	9
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 196 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	16
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7 <i>passim</i>
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Merchants' Elevator Co.</i> 259 U.S. 285 (1922)	10, 12, 16, 17
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	1, 2, 14, 15

<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	2, 16
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	2, 6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Del.</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961)	12, 16
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Western Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956)	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. VI, § 2	3, 5
--------------------------------	------

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C.	
§ 825e	16
§ 825p	16
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(l)	3
§ 1331	5

State Regulations

16 Tex. Admin. Code § 25.236(a)(7)(C)	4
---	---

Other Authorities

- City of Glendale, Cal. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.*,
115 FERC ¶ 61231 (2006) 9, 10
- Entergy Services, Inc. and Gulf States Utils. Co.*,
80 FERC ¶ 61197 (1997) 9
- Idaho Pub. Util. Comm'n, *In the Matter of the Application
of Pagedata for Approval of an Amendment to a Paging
Interconnection Agreement with Qwest Corporation
Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 252(e)*, Case No. QWE-T-036
(Oct. 6, 2004) (Order) 13
- Kansas Corp. Comm'n, *In the Matter of the Complaint of
Seminole Energy Services Requesting a Commission
Investigation of the Rates, Fees, and Practices of Atmos
Energy and its Wholly Owned Affiliate, Woodward
Marketing, LLC*, Docket No. 03-ATMG-965-COM
(Jan. 16, 2004) (Order) 13
- Kentucky Utils. Co.*, 110 FERC ¶ 61285 (2005) 9, 11
- Michael Murphy, National Regulatory Research Institute,
*Holding Companies Registered under PUHCA and
Their Regulated Utility Subsidiaries* (2005), available
at [http://www.nrri.ohio-state.edu/space/bitstream/2068/
807/1/05-15.pdf](http://www.nrri.ohio-state.edu/space/bitstream/2068/807/1/05-15.pdf) 7

Tex. Pub. Util. Comm'n, *Petition by UTex Communications Corporation for Arbitration Pursuant to Section 254(b) of the Federal Telecommunications Act, and PURA for Rates, Terms, and Conditions of Interconnection Agreement with Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a SBC Texas*, Docket 26381 (June 22, 2006) 13
